

RESOLUTION NO. 12-2008

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

WHEREAS, County Code Chapter 2.42 Sec 080 of the County of El Dorado empowers the Director of Emergency Services to proclaim the existence of a local emergency when said County is affected or likely to be affected by a public calamity and the County Board of Supervisors is not in session, and;

WHEREAS, the Director of Emergency Services of the County of El Dorado does hereby find; That conditions of extreme peril to the safety of persons and property have arisen within said county, caused by severe winter storms, which have brought high winds, torrential rains, flooding, and heavy snowfall; which began on the 3rd day of January, 2008 and;

WHEREAS, the storms have caused downed trees and power lines, which has resulted in the widespread, prolonged disruption of electrical power and communications; and

That these conditions are or are likely to be beyond the control of the services, personnel, equipment, and facilities of said County, and;

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY PROCLAIMED that a local emergency now exists throughout said County, and;

IT IS FURTHER REQUESTED THAT: a Gubernatorial Declaration of a State of Emergency be made;

IT IS FURTHER PROCLAIMED AND ORDERED that during the existence of said local emergency the powers, functions, and duties of the emergency organization of this County shall be those prescribed by state law, by ordinances, and resolutions of this County, and; That this emergency proclamation shall expire in 7 days after issuance unless confirmed and ratified by the governing body of the County of El Dorado.

Dated: 1/8/08

Chairman, El Dorado County Board of Supervisors Director of Emergency Services

Print Name: RUSTY DUPRAY

Address: 330 Fair Lane, Placerville, CA 95667

| Attest: Cindy Keck Clerk of the Board of Supervisors By: Chairman, Board of Supervisors Chairman, Board of Supervisors Rusty Dupray The Foregoing Instrument Is A Correct Copy of the Original on File in this office. Chairman, Board of Supervisors Rusty Dupray The Foregoing Instrument Is A Correct Copy of the Original on File in this office. Chairman, Board of Supervisors Rusty Dupray The Foregoing Instrument Is A Correct Copy of the Original on File in this office. Chairman, Board of Supervisors Rusty Dupray The Foregoing Instrument Is A Correct Copy of the Original on File In this office. Chairman, Board of Supervisors Rusty Dupray The Foregoing Instrument Is A Correct Copy of the Original on File In this office. Chairman, Board of Supervisors Rusty Dupray | of said Board, held the 8 day of following vote of said Board: | January , 200 <u>8</u> , by the |
|---|--|---|
| James R. Sweeney, Ron Briggs, Norma Santiago Noes: Deputy Clerk I CERTIFY THAT: THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT IS A CORRECT COPY OF THE ORIGINAL ON FILE IN THIS OFFICE. PATE: Attest: CINDY KECK, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado, State of California. | Tollowing vote of Sala Board. | |
| Deputy Clerk Chairman, Board of Supervisors Rusty Dupray THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT IS A CORRECT COPY OF THE ORIGINAL ON FILE IN THIS OFFICE. DATE: Attest: CINDY KECK, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado, State of California. | Attest: Cindy Keck | James R. Sweeney, Ron Briggs, Norma Santiago |
| RUSTY DUPTAY THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT IS A CORRECT COPY OF THE ORIGINAL ON FILE IN THIS OFFICE. DATE: Attest: CINDY KECK, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado, State of California. | By: Tothrela Tuler | MEDN |
| Attest: CINDY KECK, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado, State of California. | I CERTIFY THAT: | Rusty Dupray |
| California. | DATE: | |
| By: | Attest: CINDY KECK, Clerk of the Board of Supe California. | ervisors of the County of El Dorado, State of |
| | Ву: | |
| | | |